August 7, 2023

Client:

Plant Type:

TEST

2323 Fourth Street, PO Box 483 Peru, IL 61354
Phone: 815-224-1650 Toll Free: 800-659-4659
www.testinc.com

Village of Poplar Grove

Attn: Don Sattler, Village President
200 Hill Street

P.O.Box 01

Poplar Grove, IL 61065

Wastewater Treatment Plants: North: Class II Sequential batch reactors (SBR).
South: Class I Sequential batch reactors (SBR).
Water Treatment Plants: Well Supply with Chemical Addition in all 3 locations

For the water system you will find attached the daily inspection and monitoring reports for each
of the water plants and the distribution system testing record. For the wastewater side we have
included the monthly DMR for both wastewater plants.

Outlined below are the processes and actions taken during June 2023 in Poplar Grove to improve
the facilities equipment beyond required and routine maintenance, testing, inspection and
reporting. At times we will also list upcoming needed improvements that may need attention by

the Village.

Lift Stations:

Cleaned all lift station floats and transducers.

Ran and tested portable generators under load.

Check all dialers to ensure they are working.

Weed wacked all list stations.

Diagnosed and repaired Mini Cas controller at Oak Lawn lift station.

North WWTP:
e All standard monthly checks/maintenance/cleaning and procedures were completed.

Still waiting on parts for the screen.

Decanted digesters.

Tested all emergency wash stations.

Changed oil in digesters blowers.

Received SAM unit from Aqua Tec and it’s ready to install.

South WWTP:
e All standard monthly checks/maintenance/cleaning and procedures were completed.

We changed all sampler tubing.

Cleaned and inspected brushes on influent screen.

Tested all emergency wash stations.

Decanted digesters.

We received the rebuilt SAM unit for SBR#. We are putting the plans together to get a



TEST

2323 Fourth Street, PO Box 483 Peru, IL 61354
Phone: 815-224-1650 Toll Free: 800-659-4659
www.testinc.com

crane out to install.

We swapped over pumps and got 1 sand filter back online.

We changed the oil in all the digester blowers.

We ordered an auto flush valve for the air compressor to help with moisture in the lines.

Water System:

Cleaned well houses.

Weed trimmed all weeds around well houses.
Cleaned and inspected injectors for all chemicals.
All required EPA testing has been done.

All operations and plant inspections have been performed by me or under my direct supervision.
As always, if you have any questions concerning the above, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Submitted by,
Total Environmental Service Technologies, Inc.

P

Ion Stear
Certified Operator/Manager
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VILLAGE OF POPLAR GROVE - NORTH 1L0070150
FOR THE MONTH OF June 2023 MONTHLY OPERATING REPORT

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
DIVISION OF PUBLIC WATER SUPPLIES

Flow Meter Hour Meter Well 2 Hour Meter Well 3 Chiorine Feed Phosphate Feed Flouride F Operator
Date Time |Reading Pumpage |Reading Hours | Reading Hours | Scale lbsUsed Free Scale Ibs Used nl:z:. Scale Ibs Used| Initials
31-May | 11:00 | 382279 10063.8] 0 | 3024920 67.50 0.99 20 | [ 065 | 2600 [ 00 Mih
1-Jun | 1100 | 382466 | 156 | 10063.8| 0 |30258.50| 820 | 6420 | 12 038 | 10/00 | 900 | 052 | 2600 | 00 Mib
2Jun | 1100 | 382622 | 213 |10063.8| o0 | 3026670 | 10.10 | 63.00 | 3.0 151 | 9 200 | 076 | 2600 | 10 Mi
3-un [ 1100 | 382835 | 204 |[10063.8| o |3027680| 1030 | 60.00 | 10 1.36 89 | 500 | o048 | 2500 | 05 Mih
4-Jun | 41:00 | 383039 | 214 | 100638| 0 |30287.10| 970 | 59.00 | 3.0 1.03 80 800 | 039 | 2450 | 05 Mih
sJun | 1100 | 383253 | 168 |10063.8| o | 3029680 | 923 | 5600 | 3.0 1.02 72 | 500 | 070 | 2400 | 05 Mijh
C6Jun | 1100 | 383421 | 225 |10063.8| 0 | 3030603 1147 | 5300 | 20 0.85 67 800 | 081 | 2350 | 05 Mib
7-Jun | 11:00 | 383646 | 164 |100638| o0 |3031750] 920 | 5100 | 10 | 089 59 900 | 059 | 2300 | 04 Mih
8Jun | 1100 | 383810 | 176 |10063.8| o0 |3032670| 7.60 | 50.00 | 2.0 1.03 50 700 | 099 | 2260 | 06 Mk
9-Jun | 11:00 | 383986 | 206 |10063.8| 0 | 3033430 1030 | 4800 | 3.0 0.77 43 600 | 200 | 2200 [ 01 Mih
10-Jun | 1100 | 384192 207 |100638| o0 |3034460] 1070 | 4500 | 3.0 1.02 37 800 | 178 | 2190 | o9 Mjh
11-Jun | 1100 | 384399 | 177 | 10063.8| o |3035530| 880 | 4200 | 20 1.07 29 900 | 124 | 2100 | 02 Mjh
12-Jun | 1100 | 384576 | 155 |10063.8] 0 |30364.10| 7.80 | 4000 | 20 | 095 | 20100 | 900 | 104 | 2080 | 07 Mjh
13-hun | 11:00 | 384731 | 141 |10063.8| o0 | 3037190 -93.00 | 3800 | 1.0 0.80 28 700 | 081 | 2010 | 01 Mih
14-Jun | 1100 | 384872 | 162 |10063.8| © |30278.50| 10820 | 37.00 | 20 0.73 91 100 | 159 | 2000 | 02 M
15-7un | 1100 | 385034 | 200 |10063.8] o0 |30387.10] 1000 | 3500 | 3.0 0.66 90 250 | 097 | 1980 [ 08 Mjh
16Jun | 1100 | 385234 | 162 |10063.8| o0 |30397.10] 810 | 3200 | 30 | 067 | 875 | 850 | 149 | 1900 | 05 Mjh
17-hm | 11:00 | 385396 | 231 | 10063.8| o0 | 3040520 1170 | 29.00 | 25 113 79 | 17.00 | 079 | 1850 | 07 Mih
18-Jun [ 1100 | 385627 | 230 |10063.8| o0 |3041690| 1150 | 2650 | 3.5 098 62 900 | 116 | 1780 | 038 M
19-Fun | 1100 | 385857 | 230 |100638| O | 3042840 1160 | 23.00 | 3.0 148 | 53 | 700 | 070 | 1700 | 10 Mjh
20-Tun | 11:00 | 386087 | 230 | 10063.8| 0 |3044000| 11.60 | 15700 | 30 1.92 46 | 1000 | 109 | 5100 | 10 | M
21-Jun | 11:00 | 386317 | 201 | 10063.8| 0 | 30451.60| 10.10 | 15400 | 3.0 137 | 36 | 1000 | 120 | 5000 | 07 [ mn
22-Jun | 1100 | 386518 | 209 |10063.8| 0 |30461.70| 1040 | 15100 | 3.0 1.47 26 | 1000 | 255 | 4930 | 03 [ Mn
23-Jun | 1100 | 386727 | 182 | 100638| o |30472.10| 920 | 14800 3.0 142 [ 18100 | 800 | 132 | 4900 | 10 | DmR
24-lun | 1100 | 386909 | 191 [ 100638| 0 [30481.30| 9.00 | 14500 | 20 1.32 93 700 | 140 | 4800 | 05 Mh
25-un | 1100 | 387100 | 168 | 10063.8] 0 |3049030] 910 | 143.00| 20 0.89 36 700 | 179 | 4750 | 05 Mh
26-Tun | 11:00 | 387268 | 149 | 10063.8| 0 [30499.40] 7.50 | 14100 | 25 144 | 79 700 | 099 | 4700 | o035 Mijb
27-Jun | 1100 | 387417 | 204 | 100638| o0 | 3050690 | 880 | 13850 | 25 1.54 72 600 | 151 | 4650 | 15 Mih
28-Jun | 1100 | 387621 | 160 |100638| o [3051570| 570 | 13600 | 2.0 1.14 66 600 | 126 | 4500 | 05 Mih
29-Jun | 11:00 | 387781 | 200 |10063.8| O |30521.40| 880 | 13400 | 1.0 1.10 60 500 | 131 | 4450 | 025 | Mn
30-Jun | 11:00 | 387981 | 81 |100638| o [3053020] 920 | 13300| 10 | 0% 55 | 800 | 118 | 4425 [ 025 | Mn
1-jul | 1100 | 388062 10063.8 3053940 | 133.00 088 | 47 135 | 4400 | | M
TOT 5596 280 | | | sas | 36.41 1
AVE 187 | __— 9 1.09 1.14
Max | L ’_*_//"'7 108 1.92 2.55 = —
MIN | e 93 0.38 0.39
\________...-—"
SIGNATURE: C——-—-\ lon Stear

PHONE: 815-224-1650%-/
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